

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SABAN RENT-A-CAR, LLC, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET AL.

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of the State of Arizona*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Gregory D. Hanley  
Kickham Handley PLLC  
300 Balmoral Centre  
32121 Woodward Avenue,  
Suite 300  
Royal Oak, Michigan 48073

Taylor C. Young  
MANDEL YOUNG PLC  
2390 East Camelback Road,  
Suite 13  
Phoenix, Arizona 85016

J. Carl Cecere  
*Counsel of Record*  
CECERE PC  
6035 McCommas Blvd.  
Dallas, Texas 75206  
(469) 600-9455  
cecere@cecerepc.com

Shawn K. Aiken  
Shawn Aiken PLLC  
2390 East Camelback Road,  
Suite 400  
Phoenix, Arizona 85016  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

July 25, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Questions presented.....  | I  |
| Parties and corporate disclosure statement.....   | II |
| Table of contents.....  | IV |
| Table of authorities.....   | VI |
| Opinions below .....  | 1  |
| Jurisdiction.....   | 2  |
| Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....  | 2  |
| Statement .....   | 2  |
| A. Background .....   | 6  |
| 1. Car-rental taxes generally .....   | 6  |
| 2. The car-rental surcharge authorized by<br>Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 5-839.....  | 10 |
| B. Proceedings below.....   | 13 |
| Reasons for granting the writ.....  | 17 |
| A. The decision below conflicts with this<br>Court’s decisions and cements conflicts<br>among the courts of appeals.....  | 17 |
| 1. The intractable division on the basic<br>rules for determining the<br>constitutionality of car-rental taxes. ....  | 18 |
| 2. The acknowledged, entrenched split on<br>whether states and localities may<br>discriminate against companies because<br>of their connections to interstate<br>commerce. .... | 24 |
| 3. The conflict with holdings of this Court<br>and the lower courts on the relevance of<br>evidence of discriminatory purpose.....  | 27 |

**Table of contents—continued:**

B. The Questions Presented are important..... 31  
 C. This case provides a compelling vehicle to  
 decide these issues..... 33  
 Conclusion ..... 36

Appendix:

Appendix A:

Published Opinion of the Arizona Supreme Court  
 (February 29, 2019) .....App. 1

Appendix B:

Decision in the Arizona Court of Appeals,  
 Division One (March 13, 2018) .....App. 35

Appendix C:

Under Advisement Ruling in the Superior Court  
 of Arizona Maricopa County (June 17, 2014) .....App. 68

Appendix D:

Arizona Revised Statutes .....App. 77  
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 5-801 (1), (4).....App. 77  
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 5-802 (A), (C) .....App. 77  
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 5-807(A) .....App. 78  
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 5-808(A), (B)(1)(a).....App. 78  
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 5-809(A) .....App. 79  
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 5-815(A) .....App. 79  
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 5-839 .....App. 80

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 274 (1977) .....  | 21     |
| <i>Comptroller Maryland v. Wynne</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015) .....  | 23     |
| <i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 888 (1988) .....   | 34     |
| <i>Brown v. Maryland</i> ,<br>25 U.S. 419 (1827) .....  | 25     |
| <i>Budget Rent-A-Car of Washington-Oregon, Inc.</i><br><i>v. Multnomah Cty.</i> ,<br>597 P.2d 1232 (Or. 1979) (en banc) ..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Cachia v. Islamorada</i> ,<br>542 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 2008) (same) .....   | 26     |
| <i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of</i><br><i>Harrison, Me.</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 564 (1997), .....                       | passim |
| <i>Chapman v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> ,<br>651 N.W.2d 825 (Minn. 2002) .....  | 25     |
| <i>Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 334 (1992) .....   | 19, 28 |
| <i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> ,<br>453 U.S. 609 (1981) .....  | passim |
| <i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....  | 4      |
| <i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> ,<br>437 U.S. 117 (1978) .....  | 35     |
| <i>Family Winemakers of California v. Jenkins</i> ,<br>592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) .....                                       | 29     |

VII

**Cases—continued:**

*Granholm v. Heald*,  
544 U.S. 460 (2005) ..... 19

*Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States*,  
379 U.S. 241 (1964) ..... 5

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*, 432  
U.S. 333 (1977) ..... 27

*In re Tourism Assessment Fee Litig.*,  
391 Fed. App’x 643 (9th Cir. 2010). ..... 21

*Inst. of Prof’l Practice, Inc. v. Town of Berlin*,  
811 A.2d 1238 (Vt. 2002)..... 25

*Int’l Franchise Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Seattle*,  
803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 26, 27, 35

*Island Silver & Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada*,  
542 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 26

*McGoldnck v. Berwind-White Coal Mining Co.*,  
309 U.S. 33 (1940) ..... 20

*Opinion of Justices to the House of  
Representatives*,  
702 N.E.2d 8 (Mass. 1998) ..... 22

*Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality of  
Or.*,  
511 U.S. 93 (1994). ..... 10, 18

*Pelican Chapter, Associated Builders &  
Contractors, Inc. v. Edwards*,  
128 F.3d 910 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 26

*S.D. Farm Bureau, Inc. v. Hazeltine*,  
340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 29

*United States v. Stanchich*,  
550 F.2d 1294, 1300 (2d Cir. 1977) ..... 4



VIII

**Cases—continued:**

*W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy*,  
512 U.S. 186 (1994) ..... 23, 25

**Constitutional provisions**

Ariz. Const. art. IV, sec. 14..... 14  
U.S. Const, art. I, sec. 8 ..... 2

**Statutes:**

Alaska Stat. Ann. § 43.52.010 ..... 8  
Act of June 25, 1991, ch. 285, § 10, 1991 Ariz.  
Sess. Laws 1444, 1451-53 (1st Reg. Sess.) ..... 11

Ariz. Rev. Stat.

§ 5-839 ..... passim  
§ 5-802A ..... 12  
§ 5-839(A) ..... 12, 13  
§ 5-839(B)(1) ..... 12  
§ 5-839(B)(2) ..... 12  
§ 5-839(C) ..... 12  
§ 5-839(D)(1) ..... 12  
§ 5-839(D)(2) ..... 12  
§ 48-4234 ..... 11

Ark. Admin. Code

§ 006.05.212-GR-20(B)(3) ..... 8  
§ 006.05.212-GR-20(B)(6) ..... 8  
§ 006.05.212-GR-20(B)(7) ..... 8  
Cal Gov Code § 50474.3(b)(3)(d) ..... 8

IX

**Statutes—continued:**

|  |      |
|--|------|
| Colo. Rev. Stat.                                     |      |
| § 43-4-804(1)(b)(I)(A) .....                         | 8    |
| § 43-4-804(1)(b)(I)(B) .....                         | 8    |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 12-666(a).....               | 8    |
| Fla. Stat. Ann.                                      |      |
| § 212.0601(4).....                                   | 9    |
| § 212.0606(1).....                                   | 8, 9 |
| § 212.0606(2).....                                   | 9    |
| Haw. Code  |      |
| R.18-251-2-01 .....                                  | 9    |
| R.18-251-2-03(a).....                                | 8    |
| Ind. Code Ann. § 6-6-9.7-7, Sec. 7 .....             | 8    |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-5117(a).....                    | 8    |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann.                                  |      |
| § 138.460 .....                                      | 9    |
| § 138.4605(a).....                                   | 9    |
| Md. Code, Tax-General Ann. § 11-104(c) .....         | 8    |
| Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 36, § 2015(1).....               | 8    |
| Minn. Stat. Ann. § 297A.64, subdiv. 1 .....          | 8    |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 27-65-231(1).....                  | 8    |
| 35 Miss. Admin. Code Pt. IV, R. 5.03, § 401(b) ..... | 8    |
| Mont. Admin. R.                                      |      |
| 42.14.1202 .....                                     | 9    |
| 42.14.1202(2).....                                   | 8    |
| N.J. Stat. App. A:9-78(b) .....                      | 8    |

**Statutes—continued:**

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann.                           |   |
| § 244A.810(1) .....                            | 8 |
| § 244A.810(2) .....                            | 8 |
| § 482.053 .....                                | 8 |
| Oregon Rev. Stat. § 803.219(1)(a).....         | 8 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 31-34-8.....                  | 9 |
| Tenn. Code Ann.                                |   |
| § 67-4-1901.....                               | 9 |
| § 67-4-1907.....                               | 9 |
| § 67-4-1907(a) .....                           | 9 |
| § 67-4-1908.....                               | 9 |
| 32 Vermont Stat. Ann. §§ 8902(9), 8903(d)..... | 9 |
| Wash. Rev. Code §§ 46.04.465(2)(a), 82.08.020; |   |
| Wis. Stat. § 77.99.....                        | 9 |
| Wyo. Stat. § 31-19-105(a) .....                | 9 |

**Legislative materials:**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| S.B. 1220, 44th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess., Committee<br>on Program Authorization Review, Minutes of<br>Meeting E-11 (March 9, 2000)..... | 11 |
|--|----|

**Other authorities:**

|   |   |
|---|---|
| The CART Coalition, <i>EDSTAR Introduced in<br/>U.S. Senate; Bill Would Protect Consumers<br/>from Discriminatory Rental Car Taxes</i> (May<br>1, 2015) < <a href="https://prn.to/2OrmAnw">https://prn.to/2OrmAnw</a> > ..... | 7 |
|---|---|

**Other authorities—continued:**

Dennis Cauchon, USA Today, *Tourists pay price as states jack up taxes to balance budgets* (July 9, 2009), [https://usatoday30.usatoday.com/travel/2009-07-05-traveltax\\_N.htm](https://usatoday30.usatoday.com/travel/2009-07-05-traveltax_N.htm)..... 7

Daniel Francis, *the Decline of the Dormant Commerce Clause*, 94 Denver L. Rev. 256 (2017)..... 29

William G. Gale and Kim Rueben, *Taken for a Ride: Economic Effects of Car Rental Excise Taxes*, Heartland Institute (July 17, 2006) <<https://bit.ly/2JOgCJ3>> ..... 7

Kevin Neels, The Brattle Group, *Effects of Discriminatory Excise Taxes on Car Rentals: Unintentional Impacts on Minorities, Low Income Households, and Auto Purchases 1* (June 2010). ..... 6

Pamela M. Prah, *Governing, Where are State Travel Taxes the Highest* (Mar. 28, 2013). ..... 8

Sabre, Press Release, *Travelocity’s Third National Rental Study Reveals Continued Hike in Taxes at Airport Locations* (Dec.12, 2006), <<https://bit.ly/2GsITTz>> ..... 9

U.S. Census Bureau, American FactFinder, *Population, Housing Units, Area, and Density: 2000 – Arizona*, <<https://bit.ly/2LBicAc>> ..... 12

Garrett Watson, Tax Foundation Fiscal Fact, *Reforming Rental Car Excise Taxes* (Mar. 2019), <<https://bit.ly/2Mb0x1W>>; ..... 6, 7
